e

* Kevin Graves

- Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services
5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryviile, CA 94508—2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000
RECEIVED

November 17, 1994
DEC - 2 1994

PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARYMENT

Regional Water Quality Control Board-
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-6138-0907
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WA Job #81-0796-104

Dear Mr. Graves:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell service station
referenced above (Figure 1). This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting requirements
prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article
5, Section 2652.d. Included below are descriptions and results of activities performed in the third
quarter 1994 and proposed work for the fourth quarter 1994.

| Third Quarter 1994 Activities:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) of San Jose, California measured ground water
depths and collected ground water samples from the site wells. BTS' report
describing these activities and the analytical report for the ground water samples are
included as Attachment A.

Weiss Associates (WA) calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytic
data (Table 1 and Attachment B) and prepared a ground water elevation contour map
{Figure 2).

WA recommended sampling frequency modifications for the site’s ground water
monitoring wells in our second quarter 1994 status report. Because hydrocarbons in
the subsurface are fully assessed as indicated by the past seven years of ground water
analytic data, and because the low permeability of the site's soils appears to be
sufficiently impeding hydrocarbon migration, we recommend sampling and gauging
all site wells annually. {Attachment B)
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Anticipated Fourth Quarter 1994 Activities:
e WA will submit a report presenting a summary of recent and proposed site activities.

*  Unless we hear otherwise from you, WA will implement annual well gauging and
sampling beginning in the fourth quarter 1994, We will implement site-wide annual
sampling beginning in the fourth quarter 1994, sampling only during the second
quarter when ground water elevations and dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations are
potentially highest.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,‘

Mo. EG 1578

CERTIFIED J. Michael Asport
oo ! . .
5 g%g\!fﬁgligfa Staff Scientist I

y«'ﬁx@b (”\_) . ( Q@q \

James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

Attachments: A - Blaine Tech's Ground Water Menitoring Report
B - Sampling Frequency Modification Criteria

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Department, 4444 Railroad Street, Pleasanton, California 94566
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California

&798-001

2/25/94




WEISS ASSOCIATES .

d NN vacant
1 -,/ e planter T NN ] \
i ,, // PN e ot )
planter 7 p e i . hEY ' ‘
o i service station I YN N o 50 ft
E I i ,ff = {food mart) E i 0"4'\7;.(;\\ L L i I
v 317.81 I building ABOY e N
i - 5 .
i \
g ~N underground
g ;:" tanks_ ..
f\\ \\ e
s e ™y
L |
€ " ‘E M; T S pa;.king
'mu . ol
. . l_' 'ﬂ ]
31757_'3 !i') ' 93 planter :
l !
| former
| i service islands ‘
e EXPLANATION
kW :ll RS (®S-1 Monitoring well
- R
Bl V-1 Soil vaper monitoring well
- Ground water slevation, ft
318.11 above mean sea lavel (msl)
Ground water slevation
Y Ocontour, it above msl,
’3‘\ *"  approximateiy located, dashed
S whare inferred
e ) -— Inferred ground water flow
e direction
Base map from GeoStrategias inc.
Figure 2. Monitoring Well Locations and Ground Water Elevation Contours - September 13, 1994 - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-6138-0907,
g p
5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

S5786-005.a] . 1103794




Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California

Top-of- Ground Water  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
Sampling Casing Depthto = Elevation
Well ID Date {ft msl) Water (ft) (ft msl) < parts per billion (ug/L) >
5-1 01725/ 326.73 --- -- 2,500 1,500 460 <25 130 36
04/06/91 - - 6,700 2,600 2,600 14 580 250
07/24/91 - - 8,300 3,800° 2,300 30 640 220
10/18/91 B.85 317.88 12,000 3,300° 3,600 380 990 580
01/23/92 - - 1,600 890 450 3.0 120 17
04/27/92 - - 1,100 500° 610 <10 110 10
07/21/92 -- - 5,100 290° 1,900 54 460 140
10/16/92 --- - 13,000 390° 3,200 310 780 360
01/23/53 7.96 318.77 2,300 30° 640 <5 : 110 13
04/28/93 9.07 317.66 4,600 390 780 <0.5 250 <0.5
09/22/93 B.68 318.05 3,000 610° 660 28 160 17
12/08/93 8.23 318.50 520 280 210 <2.5 49 <2.5
03/04/94 8.81 317.92 640 - 190 1.4 18 1.3
03/04/94"° 8.81 317.92 640 e 180 1.7 17 1.3
06/16/94 8.80 317.93 2,500 - 390 9.5 31 7.5
06/16/94™° 410 7.8 . 120 20
09/13/947% .. ‘
5-2 01/25/91 326.59 - --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/16/91 -—- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/91 --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05
10/18/91 8.83 317.76 <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/23/92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
04/27/92 . - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g.
07/17/92 --- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
10/16/92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 ]
01/23/93 8.10 318.49 <50 140" <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
04/28/93 9.06 317.53 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 %

— Table 1 continues on next page —




Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California (continued)

Top-of- Ground Water TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
Sampling Casing Depth to Elevation
Well ID . Date (ft msh) Water (fi) (ft msl) * patts per billion (ug/L) >

09/22/93 8.91 317.68 --- --- --- - --- ---
12/08/93 9.07 317.52 - e e - - -
03/04/94 - 8.90 317.69 - - - - --- ---
06/16/94 8.98 317.61
0913794 . i 88 31781 B0 e <08 28 <08 <05

53 01/25/91 327.38 - --- 870 - 330 230 o <25 130 <2.5
04/16/91 --- --- 190 140° 12 0.8 6.2 1.5

07/24/91 - --- 1,700 1,200° 450 4.4 150 29

10/18/91 9.64 317.74 1,900 500 370 3.1 120 220
01/23/92 - --- 2,000 650" 580 3.0 200 <0.5
04/27/92 --- - 1,100 230° 150 <3 76 14
07/11/92 --- --- 810 58 200 <2.5 57 38
10/16/92 - - 440 190° 79 1.8 18 4.6
01/23/93 8.81 318.57 670 170° 79 © L5 46 15
04/28/93 9.87 317.51 2,000 <50 300 34 210 38
09/22/93 9.65 317.73 4,800 670" 2,000 34 150 51
12/08/93 ‘ 9.26 318.12 1,200 11 440 <35.0 120 - 29
03/04/94

sS4 01/25/91 327.38 - - <50 <50 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 2.8
04/16/91 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/91 - --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
10/18/91 8.82 318.56 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
01/23/92 - - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/21/92 --- - <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 @
07/17/92 - - <500 74 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 8
10/16/92 - - -—- <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 %

— Table | continues on next page —




- Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California (continued)

Top-of- Ground Water  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
Sampling Casing Depth to Elevation _
Well ID Date (ft msl) Water (ft) {ft msl) < parts per billion (pg/L) >

01/23/93 3.32 319.06 <500 94" <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5

04/28/93 9.76 317.62 <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5

09/22/93 9.30 318.08 --- - —-- --- -—- ---

12/08/93 9.74 317.64 - -—- -
03/04/94 - 317.78

S5-5 01/25/91 327.76 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7

04/16/91 e --- <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8

07/24/91 - --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/18/%1 10.00 317.76 120° <50 4.3 <0.5 1.0 0.7

01/23/92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/27/92 --- _ - 50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6

07/17/92 -—- - <50 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/16/92 - --- 230 57 13 <0.5 4.9 4.3

01/23/93 8.88 <50 150° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/28/93 10.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

09/22/93 9.92 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5

12/08/93 10.19 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/04/94 9.95 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5

CO6/16/94 e 10402 k0 ( :
5-6 01/25/91 326.56 --- - <50 <50 S e 1.7 <0.5 2.8

04/16/91 --- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 s
07/24/91 - --- <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 g.
10/18/91 8.84 317.22 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 ';
01/23/92 _ — <50 <50 - " <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 i
04/27/92 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
07/17/92 -- - 400 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 §

— Table 1 coatinues on next page —




- Table'1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California (continued)

Top-of- Ground Water  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
Sampling Casing Depth to Elevation
Well ID Date {ft msl) Water (ft) (ft msl) € parts per billion {ug/L) >
10/16/92 ‘ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/23/93 7.82 318.74 <50 230" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/28/93 5.00 317.56 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/93 8.61 - 317.96 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/08/93 10.02 316.54 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5

_03/04!94 S

0.5

§-7 01/25/91 326.49 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/16/91
07/24/91
10/18/91
01/23/92
04/27/92
07117192
10/16/92
01/23/93
04/28/93
09/22/93
12/08/93
03/04/94

06/16/94 e

S-8 01/25/91 325.32 e - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035
04/16/91 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/91 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/18/91 7.62 317.70 <50 360" <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
01/23/92 - - - <50 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/92 - - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

S81BI20SSY SSI9M

— Table 1 continues on next page —




Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Sheil Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California (continued) '

Top-of- - Ground Water TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X
Sampling Casing Depth to Elevation
Well ID Date (ft msl) Water (ft) (ft msl) < - parts per billion (ug/L} >
07/17/92 --- - 53 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.8
10/16/92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/23/93 <50 <30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/28/93 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/08/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/94 <0.5 <0.5
L06/16/94 <05 <05
Trip Blank ~ 03/04/94 <0.5 <0.5
106/16/94. k05 <.
DTSC ' NE 680 1,750

MCLs

EJ]ID0SSY SSIaM

— Table | continues on next page —




Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Results - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0907, 5251 Hopyard Road,

Pleasanton, California (continued)

Abbreviations:

ft msl = Feet above mean sea level

TPH-G =Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015

TPH-D =Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015

B = Benzene by EPA Method 2020

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

NE = Not gstablished

DTSC MCLs = California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant levels for drinking water

<n = Not detected at detection limits of n ppb

dup = Duplicate sample

--- = Not analyzed

Notes:
a = Compounds detected as diesel appear to be the less volatile constituents of
gasoline.

b = The concentration reported as diesel primarily due to the presence of a heavier
petroleum product,

¢ = The concentration reported as diesel due to the presence of a lighter petroleum
product. '

d = Concentrations reported as diesel includes 3 heavier petroleum product,

e = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not
characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.

f = Compounds dtected within the chromatographic range of diesei but not
characteristic of the standard diesel pattern.

g = The chromatographic pattern of the purgeable hydrocatbons found in the sample is
similar to the pattern of weathered gasoline.

h = DTSC recommended action level; MCL not established

soeII0SSY SSIeM
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ATTACHMENT A

BLAINE TECH’S GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
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SAMPLING FREQUENCY MODIFICATION CRITERIA




BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133
TECH SERVICES ic e ) S5 55

[T

L September 30, 1994

—

Shell Oil Company S R P
P.0O. Box 4023 ST e
Concord, CA 94524 I

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-6138-0907
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940913-L-1 '

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling. |

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940913.-L-1 Shell 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton page 1




STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are severa! suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Qur personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well. ' '

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well, This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940913-.]_4-1 Shell 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton page 2




recovered frec product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940913-L-1 Sheti 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton page 3




Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California based Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concemned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover,

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

D omnl (zzz7 L

Rlcha d C. Blaine

i

RCB/lp L/

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
ATTN: Michael Asport

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940913-L-1 Shell 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton page 4




TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL DATA MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE DEPIR YO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF DEPTH DEPTH
LD, COLLECTION REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES 10 TO WELL
DATE 10 LIQUID (FPZ) LiQUID ZONE REMOVED WATER BOTTOM
{sheen) {teel) (feet) {ml) (feel) {feet)
$-1° 9/13/94 TOB CDOR NONE -~ - B.&2 2993
52 9/13/94 TO8 - NOCNE - - 8.78 2458 -
53 Q/13/94 TO8 ODOR NONE - - .52 24.81
54 @/13/54 TOB - NONE - : - 879 24,52
55 /13194 TOB - NONE - - 972 24,72
56 9/13/94 TOB - NONE - - 8.58 26102
§-7 9/13/94 TCB - NONE - - 852 25.32
5B 9/13/94 OB - NONE - - ) 7.57 2523

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well 5-1.

Blaina Tech Services, inc. 94021301 Shell 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton 1
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NATIONAL o o
ENV'RONMENTAL Sar.1ta Rosa, CA 85401
® TESTING, INC. Fore (107 5560523

Jim Keller Date: 09/28/19%4

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.04222
San Jose, CA 951323 Received: 09/15/19%4

Client Reference Information

SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the-
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have gquestions regarding procedureg or results, pleasze
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

Sl g . < /o
,?§UéZéézz- - _ ;?-

Jidy RAdley Cr T¥m Hoch
roject Coordinmator ‘ Aperations Manager

e

Enclosure (s)




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.04222 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-1
Date Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216227

Reporting Date Date
Paxameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD 5030/M8015 .- 05/25/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/25/1994
as Gasoline 1,400 50 ug/L 5030 09/25/1994

Carbon Range: C5-C12 09/25/3594

METHCD 8020 (GC,Liguid) .- ‘ 09/25/1994
Benzene 310 C 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/26/1994
Toluene 7.7 0.5 - ug/L 8020 03/25/1994
Ethylbenzene 29 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/25/1994
Xylenes (Total} 8.5 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 09/25/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 120 % Rec. 5030 09/25/1994

FC : Compound guantitated at a 10X dilution factor.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




; Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: D9/28/19594
| Client Acet: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.04222 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

SAMPLE BESCRIPTION: S5-2
Date Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216228

) Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regulte Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MB01S -- . 09/25/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug /L 5030 09/25/1994

Carbon Range: -- 09/25/1994

METHOD B020 (GC,Liguid) - 09/25/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L BOZ0 09/25/1594
Toluene 2.5 [ 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Zylenes (Totall ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- ' 09/25/1994
Bromoflucrcbenzene (SURR) 100 % Rec. 5030 09/25/19%4

C : Positive result confirmed by seccndary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproductien of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09%/2B/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.D4222 Page: 4

Ref: SEHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940313-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-3
Date Taken: 09/13/19%94
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216229

RrReporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liguid}

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- D9/25/1994
DILUTICN FACTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline 1,800 50 ug/L 5030 D9/25/1954

Carbon Range: C5-C12 ' 09/25/1994

METHCD B020 (GC,Ligquid} -- : 09/25/1994
Benzene 430 FE 0.5 ug/L sQ20 09/26/19%4
Toluene 6.7 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Ethylkenzene 15 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Xylenes (Total} 7.2 0.5 ug/L B02a 00/25/1004

SURRGGATE RESULTS - 09/25/19%4
Bromof luorobenzene (SURR) 119 ¥ Rec. 5030 ‘ 09/25/1954

FE : Compound guantitated at a 50X dilutien factor.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 24,04222 Page: 5

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-4
bate Taken: 05/13/19%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216230

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- ) 05/25/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 09/25/19%94
as Gaseoline N 50 ug/L 5030 09/25/1994

Carben Range: .- 08/25/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid) - 08/25/1994
Benzene ND .5 ug/L 8020 02/25/1994
Toluene ND ¢.5 ug/L 8020 05/25/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8029 05/25/1994
Xylenes (Total) ND c.5 ug/L 8020 03/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS - 09/25/1994
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 99 % Rec. 5030 09/25/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




NET

Client Name:
Client Acct: 1821

Blaine Tech Services

Date: 09/28/1994
ELAP Cert: 1386 -

® NET Job No: 94.04222 Page: 6
Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, $40%13-11
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-S5
Date Taken: 08/13/199%94
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216231
Reporting Date

Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liguid)
METHOD 5030/M8015 -

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030
Carbon Range: -~
METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid) --

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L BO20

Toluene KD D.5 ug/L 8020

Ethylbenzenes v .85 ug/L 8020

Xylenes (Total) ND 0.8 ug/L 8020
SURROGATE RESULTS -
Bromafluorobenzene {SURR) 102 % Rec. 5030

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproducticn of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Date
Analyzed

09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1984
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994
09/25/1994




Client Name: Blaine Tech Serviges Date: 08/28/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.04222 - Page: 7

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1
|
|

| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 5-6
| Date Taken: 09/13/1954
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216232

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Fiags  Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHCD 5030/MS015 -- 09/25/19%4
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline WD . BD ug/L 5030 n9/25/1994

Carbon Range: -- 09/25/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid) -- 09/25/1994
Benzene ) 5 ug /L B020 09/25/1994
Taluene 0.9 C .5 ug/L 8020 D8/25/1994
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/L BO20 09/25/1904
Xylenes (Total) ND ¢.5 ug/L BOZ0 09/25/15%4

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/25/153%4

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 101 % Rec. 5030 09/25/19%4

C : Positive result confirmed by secondary eolumn or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Result$ apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/1994
Client Acet: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® HNET Job No: 94.04222 Page: 8

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard R4., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 5-7
Date Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216233

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Methaod Extracted Analvzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MBO15 -- 058/25/1994
DILUTION FLOTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 50320 05/25/19594

Carbon Range: -- 09/25/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 09/25/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/19%94
Toluene XD 0.5 ug/L 8020 05/25/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug /L 8020 09/25/1994
X¥ylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 28DzD - b9/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 09/25/1994
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 96 ¥ Rec. 5030 05/25/1994

HOTE: Resultg apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Rlaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 13BE

® NET Job No: 94.04222 Page: 9

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 9%409%13-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-8
Date Taken: 09/13/159%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216234

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results  Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvezed
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 09/25/19%4
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 09/25/19%4

Carbon Range: -- 0%/25/1994

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liguid) -- 0%/26/1994
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 5020 09/25/1994
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/L 8020 0%/25/1994
Xylenes ({Total) 0.8 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 09/25/1994
Bromoflusorobenzene {SURR) 101 % Rec. 5030 09/25/1994

NOTE: Results apply enly to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: '09/28/19%4
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 954.04222 Page: 10

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 540%13-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP
Date Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216235

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit tUnits Method BExtracted hnalyzed
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid} )

METHOD SD30/MBO1S e 09/25/1994
DILUTION  FACTOR®* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline 1,400 50 wy/L 5030 : 09,/25/1594

carbon Range: ) Cs-Cl2 09/25/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liguid) - 09/25/19%4
Benzene - 240 FC 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/26/1994
Toluene 7.9 0.5 ug/L BD2D 05/25/1994
Ethylbenzene 44 0.5 ug/L ED20 05/25/1994
Xylenes (Total) 6.3 0.5 ug/L BOD20 09/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- ‘ 05/25/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 113 % Rec. 503D D5/25/1994

FC : Compound quantitated at a 10X dilution factor.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed, Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




| Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/19%4
j Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386

® NET Job Wo: 94,04222 Page: 11

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 240%13-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: ER
bate Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 216236

Reporﬁing Date Date
Parameter i Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD 5030/MBO15 - 09/25/1094 '
DILUTION FACTOR* T 09/25/1994
as Gascline ND 50 ug/L 5030 09/25/1994

Carbon Range: -- 09/25/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 09/25/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L B0D20 09/25/1994
Toluene ND D.5 ug/L 8020 : 09/25/1994
Ethylbenzene KD 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Xylenes [(Total) ND 0.5 ug/L g020 05/25/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 09/25/1994
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 96 % Rec. 5030 09/25/1994

NWOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 09/28/1994
Client Acect: 21821 ELAF Cert: 1386

®& NET Job No; 94.,04222 Page: 12

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-L1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB
Date Taken: 09/13/1994
Time Taken:
KET Sample No: 216237

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M801S -- 09/25/19%4
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 09/25/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 09/25/1994

Carbon Range: - 09/25/195%4

METHOD 8020 (@GC,Liguid) -- 09/25/19%4
Benzene ¥D 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/19394
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1%94
EBthylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/1994
Xylenes (Total} hue 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/25/18%4

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 09/25/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 100 % Rec. 5030 09/25/15%4

WOTE: TResults apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: D9%/2B/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: ©94.04222 Page: 13

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 9%403%13-L1

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv CcCv
cev Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount . Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery Found Expacted Units Analyzed Initials
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gascline 95.0 D.96 1.¢0 tag/L 09/25/1595%4 dfw
Benzene B7.B 4,39 5.00 ug/L 09/25/19%4  dfw
Toluene 98.4 4.92 5.00 ug/L 09/25/1984  dfw
Ethylbenzene 91.0 4.55 5.00 ug/L 09/25/1994  dfw
¥ylenes (Total) 92,7 13.90 15.0 ug/L 03/25/1994  dfw
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 93.0 93 100 % Rec. 09/25/1994  dfw
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gascline i04.0 1.p4 1.40 mg/L 09/26/1994 1zs
Benzene 90.0 4.50 5.00 ug /L 09/26/1954 lss
Toluene : 104.2 5.2% 5.00 ug/L 09/26/1994 las
Ethylbenzene . 98.4 4.92 5.00 ug/L 09/26/1994 lza
Xylenes {Total) 97.5 14.62 15.0 ug/L 09/26/1994 lss

Bremoflucrobenzene (SURR) 9B8.0 98 124 % Rec. 09/26/159594 lss

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproductien of thia report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: D9/2B/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 13B6
®

NET Job Ho: 94.04222 Page: 14

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hepyard Rd., Pleasanton, 940913-Li

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Methed
Blank
Amount Reparting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
TPH [Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
as Gasoline ND D.D5 og/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Bromoflucrobenzene {SURR) 76 ¥ Rec. 09/25/1994 dfw
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
as Gagoline ND 0.0% meg /L 09/26/1994 lss
| Benzene D 0.5 ug/L 09/26/1994 lss
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/1994 lss
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/1994 lss
1 Xylenes (Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/1994 1ss
| Bremofluorobenzene (SURR) 103 % Rec. 09/26/1994 1ss

NOTE: Resgults apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




NET

Client Name:
Client Acct:
& NET Job Ne:

Blaine Tech Services

1B21

94 .04222

Ref: SHELL 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, 9%40913-L1

Date:

ELAP Cert:

Page:

09/2
1386
15

B/1994

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parametexr % Rec, % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Conc. Conc . Units Anaiyzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
ag Gasoline 99,0 101.0 1.9 1.00 ND 0.99 1.01 ma/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Benzene 107.7 109.2 1.4 33.6 ND 36.2 36.7 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
Toluene 106.9 106.9 0.0 102 ND 10¢% 109 ug/L 09/25/1994 dfw
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 116.0 113.0 2.6 1.00 1.16 1.13 mg/L 09/26/1994 lss
Benzene 96.1 96.9 .B 3B.2 ND 36.7 37.0 ug/L 09/26/1994 1ss
Toluene 100.0 100.0 0.0 111 ND 111 111 ug/L 05/26/1994 1ss
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 107.0 105.0 1.9 1.00 1.07 1.05 mg/L 09/26/1994 lss
Benzene 91.1 93.5 2.6 3B.2 ND 34.8 35.7 ug /L D9/26/19%4 lss
Toluene 2.8 92.8 D.0 111 103 103 ug/L 09/26/19%4 lss

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction cf thig report is permitted only in its entirety.




dw

mean

mg/Kg (ppm)

ng /L
mL/L/hr
MEN/100 mL
N/A

NA

ND

NTU

RPD

‘SMA

ug/Kg (ppb)

ug/L

umhos /cm

NET

.

”

H

® KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte

not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

Result expressed as dry weight.

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
Milliliters per l£ter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred millilitersrof sample.
ﬁot applicable.

Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit. :

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value'zllmean value.
Standard not available,

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 483:
Wastes™, U.S.

Methods 601 through £25:
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S.

see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

gsee "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rewv. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste",

SM:

U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 1989.

Revised September, 1933
abb.93



COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project: Q&// D{Q&;/m N (\A‘ ?ﬁ[@'?/f -2/ /og No: 2.5_.'?'2-
?/rf—

Cooler recelved On: ;:g% ;F /_and checked on ﬁLLAJ
/ e
s¥gna 're : J
1 Were custody papers present?.......cceuicirerrasraocaacees '..(iES. NO
1
* Were custody papers properly filled out?.........c0vrevenn (YES NO
Were the custody papers signed?.......cocviiercvaanrnerns QES NO
Was SUfficient iCe USEA?.....icervreaoomnnaasnesaassnnnsens .@ NO 4.5¢.
Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?....... ES NO
Dld bottle labels match COC? . i it nassnasssnnna R R YES NO
Were proper bottles used for analysis 1ndlcated ........... NO
Correct preservatives used?....... e NO
VOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?.........ccveeenann QE%;)NO
Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:*
Sample descriptor: Number of vials:
v/
.f\ fff\ [T 2
TP 7 =
[ : 727 TN

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used fOr AanalysSis. .. vt iiaasorartsenrtacanaaa s YES NO

List here all other jobs received in.the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec)
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DAYTA SHEET

Project #: ?4_ OC( /'3 ..fL}

Hed 204 6/3 82 0907

Samplex: /A D

Date Sampled: 9/!3 /524

wWell I.D.:

<S-]

well Diemeterxr; (circle one) 2 @ 4 €

Total Well Depth:

Before Zq (q 3 After

Depth to Watexr:

sefora 5? 6 Z After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Frea Froduct (feet):

Measurements referenced to: EVC Othex ——
Velune Q:v-‘rl!u Tacter {VEF): et H T bt~
{2 = Ky v pn i o
whare A £.4¥
1w = fleet W )
‘ Faaer {in) % et
e = (3]
;-.'l

23 .7

7°I"x 3

1l Casa Veolume

Specified Volumesy =

gallons

Purging: Bziler O
Middleburg O
Electric Submersible )q/
Suection Pump O
Typa of Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailer

Middleburg O

Electric Subkmersible g
Suctien Punp O
Installed Pump O

PINE TEMD . pH coxo.

(7}

TURBEWITY: VoLUYE

O3EERVATIONS:
REMOVED :

12132 | 65.6 |7.6

2800 .

173 | 8. | PoRaEE

12151 656 | 76| 2890,

> obor
] /0. | /&,

(12171656 |17

3010 | |10,

24 .

Did Well Dewater?ﬂo If yes, gals.

Gallens Actually Evacuated: 74 ¢

Szmpling Time: } 22.3

Sample I.D,: S‘._' ,

Anzalyzed fox:

| Laboratory: A/ET
TPHE, BTEX . -

' Duplicate I.D.: ‘D U?

Clezning Blank X,D.:

analyzed for:

TPH6 BTEX

N B sh:.pp:'.ng Notations:

. Add;_ti.onal Notations. DG 3 _3 /’1_9/

Py e

- nl g ey
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SHELL wELL MONITORING DA:A SHEET

Wic §

Project #: q4oq[3_L, 2O 6}38 @907

Sampler: LﬁD Date Sampled: Q/ J 3 /94,

Well I.D.: 5‘_2

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 @ 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Beforez 4‘5‘8 kfter

Depth to Water:

Before 8"78 After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: FVC Grad Other --
Velume Scoversian Fuover (VI Ml  VET
{20 (uy 2 rymn on o
whore . :' - c.-:l
ol £ iz emt . - = $.47
ewLhmener (in.) it = 4.0
LR R BRI b LI ]
23 v Il .

5.5 x 3

1l Case Volume

|7 .4

Specified Volumes = gallons

FPurging: Bailer D
Middleburg 0
Electric Submersible x\/
Suction Pump O
TIype ¢f Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailex

Hiddleburg O

Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

TIME '1("%3{? . =2 COND., TURBIDITY: ngg%n . OBSERVATIONS :
1036 | 662 |72 | 5710 | >200 | 6.
[628 (632173 | 4640 | »200.| | 2.
(o4f |62.8 | 7.2 | 4590 >200.| &
po=|_5/ _ |me/c

Did Well

Dewate:?l\/o If yes, gals.

Gallens Actually Evacuated: / 8 :
<

Sampling

e JORS

Sample I.

D.: s--Z

Analyzed

Laboratory: J\/E—T"
o TPHE, BTEX

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed

for:

Shipping Notaticons:

Additional Notations:

Do &5.1 ’_”7/;. Al f/”ﬁcﬂwﬂ(




,rﬁ"\ Y
SHELL WELL MONITORING DA'I:;& SHEET

Project #: 94_09/3PL} 'ﬂ'ic#ZO‘?' 6/38 0?07

Sampler: LAD Date Sampled: & //3 /ﬁ4
Well I.D.: 4-3 Well Diameter: {cirxele one) 2@4 8
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water: )
Before 24_(9 ’ after Sefore ﬁ" 5 22 hfter
Depth to Free Produckt: Thickness of Frea Produckt (feet):
Measurements referenced to: PVC . Other --
Walurma l"-—.\u:-l!l-a Forter {vCrY: Mt il wEr
1= R En ol ew
wlira A K:i‘
* . s.57
Le flumeter {in.} iz* (N7
Al 22" [ N1)
i omdndfa
5.7 . 3 | ) 7. |
1 Casze Volume _ Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Szmpling: Bailer
Hiddleburg 0 Middleburg 0O
Electrie Subma:s:.ble,}( Electric Submexsible g
Suction Pump O Suctiecon Puxs O
Typa of Tastalled Pomn Installed Pu=p O
CTINME TEMD, pH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOoLUHE C2ZERVATIONS:
(F} REMOVED :

[l44 | 66.0 |75 |2650.| 8o 6. | _ODorR

1146 |66.6 |74 | 2670 | 85. |2 .

1150 165.8 |23 |2830| 9. /8.

Did Well Dewate:?MO If yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: [8

Saupling Time: // 5"‘5_

Sample I.D,: §“ ‘3 Laboxatoryﬁ A/ET"

JLnalyzed foxr: TPHé; B T‘E‘X‘

Duplicate I.D.: - Cleaning Blank I,D.:

A.nalyzed for:

Sthping Notations:

o

AT
s
T
-1
LN

;;:Ad.d:.tional Notationa"DO F, 6 M% -:‘ : Nf’w m
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. \
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Proj : Kic -
o ¥ G409 ) B-L) et Zod £138 Q07
Sampler: A D Date Sampled: - )}3 /C?
LA] 1/)3/94
Well X.D.: & 4_ ' Well Diameter: {circle one)} 2 (3) 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: ’
Before 24(5'2}_'&63: Before g‘7c7 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Produckt (feet):
Measuremants ::e'fe::enced to: PVC _G-rade ) Other —--
Welurmd l.‘d:\--:'.iiu Froap {VEr): | et dfe, VET
e ) i s
wiere . . - t::l
P3 e iz M . = Laf
L= dameter (In) =
LR RIH ] = =t
It = fnlifay
1 Casa Voliza Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Sailer D Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg 0O Middleburg O
Electric Submarsiblae A/ Electric Submersible [
Suction Puwp O Suction Pum 0O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TI¥ME T, i COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBEEZRVATIONS:
() REMOVED:

(20 | 6Z2.6 | 7.5 (2160, |>z2o0, | 6.
2z ,638 (7.5 |z|lzo. | 198, [2.
26 |64.2\75 | 1970. | 128. | 8.

Pid wWell bewatexz? A/O If£ ye=, gals. Gallens 2ctually Evacuzted: [ 8
.

Sarpling Time: l | 30 .
Szmsle I.D.: S’«——A?v Leboratory: A/ET
Znalyzed for: 'T'P/—/é" BT_EX

Duplicate I.D.: © Cleaning Blank X.D.:

Analyzed for:

- Shipping Notations:’

pa

7




SHELL WELL MONITORING DA1A SHEET

Project #: 74_ o9 ,3_—-[_" wic # 2—04 6/ S5 @?07

Sampler: LA D
Well I.D.: g-g’

Date Sampled:

aliz/eg

Well Diameter: (ecircle one) 2@4 6

Tetal Well Depth:
Before 04,772 2After

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water:

Before q“'? Z After

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Mezsurements referenced to; PVC rade Other --
Velume Canversion Faster (VEFY: Sefsll din. VET
e fefiy s man At
wrire & e o
2w in et o= La7
&m dinz=nwer {i2,) T - .08
nel e =z s LB
33w imifpal

>

Specified Volumes

5.6 x

1 Case Voluma

6.8

" gallons

i

Sampling: Bailer :q/
Middleburg O
Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg o
Electric Submersible (
Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump -

TURBIDITY:

TIMNE '1('?!55‘2 . PH COND. ggﬁg%n . OBSERVATIONS:
lWoo | 60.2 |74 1968 | >zoo. | 6.
o2 | 59.4\|74 | /1692|2200 | 12,
oS 159.217.%|1556. | >zoco. [7.

Did Well Dewatez? MO If yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated:

A

Sampling Time: // /0

Sample I.D.:

S"._ 5‘ Laboratory: /\/57_

Analyzed for:

TPHE, BTEX

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed ferx:

Shipping Netations:

~Additicnal Notations: D_O (3' ? ﬂ(j// , NE'W A" CALP v AEL—lock
-/ _
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DAxA SHEET

Project#:q‘c"aq"s_,(__’ Hic#rz_c;.df. 6138 @‘?07

Sampler: éAD Date Sampled: q //-3 /c}. 4’_

Well I.D.: s'_.é | Well Diameter: (circle ome) 2 (34 6
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water: '
—
Beforez 6‘ OZ After Before g‘> After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet}:
Measurements referenced to: PVC Other --
Velems Cezwerstan Fucwr (VET) Aelell din. vy
2 {6 vy i o
wrhkire . . 4 {::l
8= M » . Lay
4w dlazrter (i) 5 LR
LR RIH] a L
23 = Anlfad

.5 . = | 13,5

1 Case Voluma Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer D : Sampling: Bailer j(
Middleburg 0 Middleburg O
Elegctric Submersible )n( Electric Submersible
Suctien Pump D ' Sucticn Pump O
Tyvpe of Installed Pump Installed Pump O

TINE TEMP pR COND., TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBREERVATIONS:

(F) REMOVED :

NS V6727 [121=2.| I152.| 7.

~

A7 | 67.0

|
B11IB34.|>2c0.] (3.
Q111 13, | 2eeo,| 20.

AVRTINAN

Q2] | 66.2

Did Well Dewater? N 0 If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: ‘ZO p

Sampling Time: C} 25—"

Sample I.D.: §—6 Laboratory: /\/ET" .

Analyzed for: T)Df"/ & , B 7:5.-)(

Duplicate I.D. Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations: NEW 4" AP

Additional Notations: ?> .O, - 4‘ O m_j/ L




—

SHELL WELL MONITORING DA:1A SHEET

Project #:3406{13_.1’! viec # 204 6/36 @907
Samplexr: Z_,AD Date Sampled: q //3 /94_,

Well I.D.: § ._7 Well Diameter: (circle ocne} 2 @4 6

Tetal Well Depth:
|
|

Depth to Water:

Before 8‘ 5'

Thickness of Free Froduct (feet}:

After

Befo:ez 5’: %Z Aftex

Depth to Free Product:

Measurements referenced to: BEVC rade Other ==
Velume Cenversise Fuover {VOF): el dia.  VET
SRR o im o
wEare L] - t::l
ezl [3 - %a%
£ dlameter (in.) T3 - 408
LR R H Hy - L®?
HS R Y

2.6

gallons

6.2 x

1 Case Volume

Specified Volumes =

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg ©
Electric Submersible k/
Sucticn Pump O
Type of Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailer R~

Middleburg O .
Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

TIME

:Egz)-m PH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME | OBSERVATIONS:
A4 | 676 |74 | 1345 | >z2c0. | 7.
94z | 67.0 |73 1537|2200 | 13,
bb4 1.4 |/1564. | >zoo. | 1.

947

pid Well Dewate:?ﬁfo If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: / C?
<«

Sampling Time: Cf 50

Sample I.D.:

5 -;7 | Laboratory: N ET
Analyzed for: TP’f—I—g , B'T—E)( .
' Cleaning Blank I.D.: _E'B AT 930

Analyzed for: TPHé; B 7—5_:)( A’F-'T_E?Q 5...6

\
|
|
|
Shipping KNotations:
\
|
|

Additional Notations: Dﬁ Q 3( C? -'MjA‘ . Ng'ydwmp‘ A}FM‘AOC)[

Duplicate I.D.:
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A Y : \]
MONITORING DA2A SHEET

'y

SHELL WELL

Project #:q4oolf3..LI wic # 2od 613 @C?O7

Sampler:

LA D Date Sampled: 9/,3 /qq_

Well I.D.: Well Diameter: {circle cne)} 2 @4 8

5-8

Total Well Depth:

Beforezs'l 23 After

Depth to Water:

Before 7‘5—7 After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: PVC frad’e ) Cthexr --
Welurza Cenwerpins Footer {very: Tmsll dia. MET
{230 () i oo
whers ;' - t-::l
18 inMen [0 s 147
£ Lhameter (in) it* - Dd
ou PIs - = L7
3= i

6.5 x 3 9.5

1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer D Sampling: Bailex
Middleburg O Middleburg 0O
Electric Submersible k’ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Typa of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBESERVATIONS:
(F) _ REMOVED :
10051640 170|570, | >2z0a2 | 7.
(007|638 |6.9|7110. |Z2co| 13

{012

67.4

7

£980 .

F2Z2o0,

20,

T
o

Did Well Déwater?A{O If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: zo

L

fampling Timae: /o/s——

Sample I.D.: 5 -—g

Laboratory: A/Et?——'

Analyzed for: TP}-}.é‘ B 7‘5(
r.a

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed

for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notatioms: I> O, 3 ‘Gr mf/[

, fEw A CAP
/




WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Cliem SHELL

ste#2of (38 0%07
Site address_ S 2.5/ Ho PT’%/Qb )Qé,

PLEASANTON, CA

Inspection date; F —13 — < 4-

Inspected by;_LAD IS OtVER
BTSEvent# _ 1402134/

1. Lid onthe box? Yes No
2. Lid whole?

3. Lid secure?

4. Lid seal intact?

5. Water standing in the well box?
5a. Standing above well iop?

5b. Standing below well top?

Bc. Water even with top of well cap?
6. Well cap/plug present?

7. Can cap be pulled loose?
8. Can cap seal out water?
9, Padiock present?

10. Padiock found locked?
11. Padlock functional?

[ ] Check box if no deficiences were found.

Note below deficiencies you were able 10 correct.

Well i,D, Deficiency Corrective Action Taken
S~=Z | 1l (no) NEW 4 c AP + MNEW 400k
S-57| CAP IS NOT A i P
S—7 | Lockint TYPE " 4
-3 | (N o/) NE v Lo ChC
S—6 | AP 1S AMoT A NE W a% CAP
S-8 | tockit TvPE 1 1

Note below all deficiences that could not be corrected and still need to be correc:ed.

Well 1.D.

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correction 10:

Date Date
assigned  corrected

Persisting Deficiency

Office review and assignments made by

date

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLCHK.s .




